February, 3 2015

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

PNC Bank Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanzi

RE: Zoning Verification, 8728 Liberty Road, Funeral Home, Proposed Repast Hall,
2"9Election District

Your letter to Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director, concerning a zoning verification for the
above referenced property has been referred to this Office for reply. Upon speaking
with Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, It has been determined that the proposed
‘Repast Center” is a permitted accessory use to the existing Funeral Home on the
subject property, and will not require any addition parking to be provided. We also find
that it is in the Spirit and Intent of Zoning Case, No. 2374-S, which approved the
construction of the existing Funeral Home on the Property. This is with the
understanding that use of this facility be strictly limited to those people attending a
viewing or service in the main Funeral Home Building, and will in no case be rented to
the general public for use as a catering hall or similar use without first submitting a site
plan to this Office showing the additional parking that would be required for such a use.
This letter should be copied onto all future site plans submitted to this Office for review.

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION. IT IS NOT AN EXPERT
OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS EXPERT OR
LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY BINDING ON BALTIMORE
COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES. BALTIMORE
COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF, OR
IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS
DOCUMENT, OR ANY INTERPRETATION THEREOF.

Sincerely,

Joseph C. Merrey
Planner

Zoning Review
410-887-3391



May 13, 2004

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

Mercantile Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

RE: Zoning Verification, 8728 Liberty Road, Zoning Case 2374-S, Funeral Home,
Chapel Addition, 2" Election District

Your letter to Mr, Timothy Kotroco, Director, concerning the above referenced
matter has been referred to me for reply. The subject property is currently zoned BM
(Business Major), said zone permitting funeral homes and an ancillary chapel as a
matter of right. It is the opinion of this Office that the proposed use of attaching a
chapel to the existing funeral home is within the spirit and intent of the properties BM
zoning classification and zoning case No. 2374-S. As you are aware, this matter must
be submitted to DRC for review, which can be done in conjunction with the variance
petition.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, | may be reached at 410-
887-3391.

Sincerely,
Joseph C. Merrey

Planner Il
Zoning Review



September 25, 2003

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

Mercantile Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

RE: Zoning Verification, 8728 Liberty Road, Zoning Case 2374-S, Funeral Home
and Chapel, 2" Election District

Your letter to Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director, concerning the above referenced
matter has been referred to me for reply. Please be advised as follows. The subject
property is currently zoned BM (Business Major), said zone permitting a Funeral
Home/Chapel as a matter of right. Additionally, in 1954, the subject use received
Zoning Commissioner review and approval pursuant to zoning case 2374-S. It is the
opinion of this Office that the continued use of this property as a Funeral Home/Chapel
is within the Spirit and Intent of the aforementioned zoning case and the Baltimore
County Zoning regulations.

Additionally, Baltimore County Code Enforcement has confirmed that there are no
outstanding zoning citations on the subject property.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, | may be reached at 410-
887-3391.

Sincerely,
Joseph C. Merrey

Planner Il
Zoning Review
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mmmﬂmnwmmmormmouwvm
DIRECTORS, B.A.
1, or we, LORING BYERS PUNERAL/ _ iegai owner-.. o the properly sitate in Baltmore
County and which ts descriled in the description and plat attached hereto and made 8 pr-t hersof,
hereby petkinn (1) that the soning status of (he herein described property be reclass
10 b~ Zoning Law of Kaitimore County, from an....._..._._ Nabs_..._..

B et e—— T T PR

+ BEFORE THZ ZONING COMMISSI\ONER
Rd., 2nd Digimict i 'OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY

LORING BYERS FUNERAL DIRECTORS,
P. A,, Petitionen

REs PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
NE/S of Liberty Rd, 195' MW of

1 Case Ne, 77-179-X

S trEirid

i SPELLMAN, LARSON
ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE .

& ABSOCIATES. INC.

Mro Comminioner: AOBERY . SPLLMAN YLE
# S SUITE 116 — SEFVEASON SUILDING oot 5. a-mon
19 W, SHESAPEAKT AVENUE Coie § viksez 1o

Pursuant to the authority. contalned In Section 524.1 of the Baltimors County:

TOWSON, MAIYLAND 21704
ea33031

ymow__Norman B. Gerter, Acting Direotor of Planiine. Charter, | hareby anter my appearance In this proceeding, You are requested fo notily
me of any nearing date or dates which may be new or hereafter designated therefore,

nd o the passage of any proliminary or final Crder in connection tharewith.

4 5 S

._[LAM.} ,9: ‘ %J. e Z;L_ ZL.‘A.L&,(?:
Charles E. Kountz, Jr. W, H-lo'n n

Deputy Peopia's Counsel

Peaple
o-.woma
Tewsan, Maryland 21704
1 HEREBY CERTIFY: hat on this 213t day of March, 1977, a copy of the

oforegoing Order was molled 1o Jomes D. Nolan, Esquire, 204 W. Pennsylvanio

She nttached desoription

fitien Zexr Spesind Boeption for e axieuiton of an cxtetiog
n—ds.wmsdmw  garage and
sacesoory building,

Northesst eide of mmxﬁm\lmnwhmbnw
Petitioner - Loring Byer: Funeral Directors

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Speeial Exception sdvertising,
pocting. ete, spon filing of his petilion, and further agree to and are 10 be bound by the toning
fations and restrictions of Baltimocs County adopted pursusat to the Zening aw for Baltimare e

2od District

EUAKTRG: Wednesday, Mareh 23, 1977 (11:00 A.M.)

l&m.u;ng.m.@;. ORS, P.A.

B 72
Legal

361.73 fent, 5

Avenve, Towwon, Maylond 21204, Aitemey for Petitionars.

This office is not oppoced to the patitioner's request; howevar, it /
) i

Joba Wa Hessian, Il

. Pennsylvania Averve

Address TOWEOD, 3
823-7800

_Sl*pl!n!ymhmcomn of Baltimore County, this. /

WGP Nemwwcr | 197 7, tha the sublect maller of this petiton be advertsed, as

mmqmmmummmw.hmmdmdmﬂmm

/it Bai , that property be posted, and that the public hcaring be had before the Zoaing A S
~N
N
v
R
N
B

. Gerber
Director of Plamming

— W27

timore County in Room 106, County Offic Building in Towson, Baltimere

,m:..uu.;m}g

Gertetdi

: »e, B

@ SEPAATMENT

)/fﬁfﬁ

ren) SN R S
Macyland Department of Transportation L e
Gariart W Evam
State Highway Agmimistation e
e 1y January 27, 1977
D. Nelan, Esquire
Wi ‘Psnasylvasis Asenus
x-;:‘ z 21204 4 Mr. S. Eric DiNenna Re: Z.A.C. Meeting, Jan. 25, 1977
Zoning Commissioner Item: 149
RE: Petitioa for Special Enception County Office BLd3. Froperty Omar: loeing Byers Funecal
T .
NE/S of Liberty Read, 198' NW by Location: ¥E/S Liberty Rd: (Rte. 26)
f Brashrook Road - 20d Elec- Attencion: Mr. N. Commodari ma Brenbrook
tloa District Existin 3 16 & D.E, 5.5

B o o Estnial Canopting
Tmiy expansion
of existing funeral
I

NO. TT-179-X

Dear Mr, Nolans

1 have this date passed my Order in the above refersnced matter. Bane i pRentas
Copy of said Oriler is attachad,
At the cime chat the funeral home was Jeveloped, che proposed
ite was improved with a dwelling which was jerve
The dwelling Hen: inne
xists, The pian does not
Iniicate direct access to the garage sizc from Liberly Road., there-
fore the entrance will serye 1o purpose a- 1 must be replaced with
standard curb and sidewaik section. The plan must be reviesd
accordingly.

Very truly yours,

6

/22 ERIC DI NERNA
Zoniag Commusst ar

SED/erl Very truly yours,

ERSETT] cles Lee,
sl . Slria of Ehgincering

Access Permil:

L& Plyen

Jonm E. Meyers

ec1 Joha W. Hesslan, LI, Esquire
People's Counsal
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"DATE

Purkiaat o the advertstrent, bosing of property, 3 public heaing an the sboeRPetiton and
It appearing that by reason of.th £ Section 502.1.0fthe
Gounty Zoning Reguleticnn haviog heen mat. A Sperial Exceptics.far. the. ax;
nsion_of an. existing funeral e stablishment (Case No, 2374-SA), to permit
_sbe sonpsTusticn of 8 garags and.acsessary. building ta aervisa the existion. ..
_funeral_eatahlishment in a DuR.16 Zone, shauld be grasted. ..

ol

€
of Raltimore County,this..__ & ¥

Pursuant 1o the advertisement, posting of property and publle hearing on the abova petition
and 1t appearing that by reason of.

the abave re-classification should NOT BE HAD, and/or tne Special Exception should NOT BE
GRANTED.

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, this . day

197 __, that the sbove roclassifieation be and the same is hereby

DENIED and that the sbove deseribed property or area be and the same is hervby continued as and

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Item ¥149 (1976-1977,
Froperty Owner: Loring Byers Puneral Directors, P,

Page 2
Pebruary 17, 1977
Stom Drains:

Provisions for accomodating storm water or drainage have not been indicated
o the sutmitted plan.

The Patitioner must provide necessary diainage facilit:
to prevent creating any nuisances or to adjacent -
cancentration of rurface waters ection of any problu
improper grading of improper installax.:n of drainage facila..
responsibility of the Patitioner.

ry or permanent)
aspecially by the
y result, due to

. would bo the full

Water and Sanitary Sewsr:
Public water supply and sanitary sewerate are serving this property.
Very traly yours,

A

ELLSWORTH K, DIVER, P.E.
Chief, Burean of Engineering

END: EAM: FWR: 88

P-SW Key Sheat
25 W 32 & 33 Pos. Sheets
M4 7 H & I Topo

77 Tag Map

Eoury oF Fi:
DTV, Chrrapeake Arve:
Tuwsen, barviond 21304

o s
B. Commu

MEnERS
suneau or
EXGIMEERING

DEPaR
TAAPFIC ENGRELEivG

STATE BOADS COMMISION

suREAUOF
FIAE PREVENTION

HEALTH DEPARTUENT.
PROJECT PLAMNING
WALODNG DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF FOUCATION
ZOMING ADAINISTRATION

MOUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT

March 14, 1977

James D, Nolan, Esquire
204 Wast Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Special Exception
Itern No. 149
Loring Byers Uureral Directors,
P.A, - Petitivner

Dear Mr. Nolan;

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the
plans submitted with tiie above referenced petition and hus mzde
The following com-
ments are a rosult of this review and inspection.

Thess zomments are not intended to indizcte the appropriate-
ness of the zoning action requested but tw assue that all parties
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the development
plans that may have a bearing on this ¢as3. The Director of Plauning
may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner with recom-
a5 10 the i ofithe reo: zoning.

This currently vacant and partially wooded site 18 located
on the north side of Liberty Road, adjacent to and northwest of the
existing Loring Byers Funeral Home. Adjacent properties to the
northwest and north consist of vacant wooded land, while the faciliiies
of a Baltimore County Fire House exist to the northeast of this site.

Because this property "vas not included witiin the original
Special Exception (No, 2374) for the existing funeral home, an sdditional
Special Execption, encompassing this propsrly, is required. At the
present time, the proposcl is to construct a 34' by 45' garage on this
site with the remainder left in its existing undeveloped status. As
explained at a personal conversation with your colleague, Mr. Newton
Williams, if your client proposss to further develop this site at a later
date, an additional Special Hearing may be required at that time.
Porhaps this can be discussed at the tim= of the scheduled hearing.

‘J batimare county

office of planning and 1oning

TowSsON,
1301) 294.321

ARYLAND 21204
i

March 1, 1977

Yoy S Rl Conmisioner

Office of Planning end Zo:

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Marylénd 21204

Deor Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on ltem 7149, Zoning Advisory Commities Meeting Jonuary 25, 1977, are as follaws:

Property Owner: Loring Byers Funera! Directors, P.A.

Location:

NE/S Liberty Rood 195' NW Brenbrook Drive

Existing Zoning: D.R.16 ond D.R.5.5
Proposed Zoning: Special Exceptian to permit expansion of axisting funeral home
Acres: 3.646

District:

2nd

This office has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments

are not intended 1o

ness of the zor

cate the appropr

ing in question, but are to assure that

all parties are made aware of plans or problems with regor « to development plons that may have
a bearing on this petition.

This plan hos been reviewed ond there are no site-plonning factors requiring comment.

Very truly yours,

Planner 11l
Project and Development Planning

James D, Nolan, Esquire 5

Paga 2
March 14, 1977

It should be noted that the comment of Yohn Meyers State
‘Highway Administration, made prior te tiie submittal of revised
plans, 1personally prenented said revised plans, denoting the closing
‘ of the driveway frem. Literty Roid to Mr. Meyers, and ha assured
me that It was satisfactory.

This petition ia accepted for filiug on the date of the enclosed
filing certificats. Notice of the hearing date and time, which will be
held not Leas than 30 nor more than 90 days After ilie date on the fiiing
certificate, will bs forwarded to you in the neer future.

Very truly yours,
Ay B il
NICHOLAS B. COMMODARI

Acting Chairzian
Zoning Flans Advisory Committec

NBC/scw.
Enclosure

ce: Spellmian, Larson k Arsociates, Inc.
Suite 110, JefZerson Bulding

Towson, Maryland 11204

inty
depariment ot hofic engnearing
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
01 4943650

STEPMEN E. COLUNS.
DINECTOR

March A, 1977

Hr. Eric S. DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner

Courthouse
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ra: Teem 149 - ZAC - January 25, 1976
Property Owmer: lori.-g Byers Puneral Directors, P.A.
ocation : NE/S Liberty Rd. 195' WW Bremorook br.
Existing Zoning: D.R. 16 & D.R. 5.5
Proposed Zoning: Special Exception to permit expansion of

existing funezal home.

Acres: 3.646
pistrict: 2nd

Dear Mr. Diifenna:

No traffic problems are anticipated by the requested special
exception to perait expancion of an existing funeral homr.

very truly yours,

Pycblcf U P

Michael 5. Flarigan
Traffic Enyineer Associate

wsr/iLe

¢

February i7, 1977

r. S. Eric Ditienra
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Biilding
Towson, Maryland 21204
Re: Item #199 11976-1977)
Progarty Omer: Loring Byers M neral Directors, F.A.
W/ES Liberty Rd., 195' H/W Brenurook r.
Existing Zonirg: D.R. 16 & D.&. 5.5
Froposed Zoning: Special Exception to permit sxpansion
of exlating funcral homo.
Aerus; 3.646 District: Znd

Demr Hr. Dillemsas

commants are furniched in rogard to Lhe plat suhmitted to this office

o ki
bz lbicren o] Committee in cemnaction with the suhject item.

for review by the foning Advisory

Bighways:

arty Sosd (WA. 26) is & State Road; therafors, all inprovements, intarseCtion:,
. 2 Amemcata, at ey affecs tus road come andas the Juriofictior
oF tha Waryland Stata Highway Adainistraticn. Any utility conatrustion within the State
fad wightoof-way will be subject to the standards, spacifications and szpruval of the
State in sddition Lo thore of Baltimore Caunty.

srenbrook Drive, an existing Jounty road, is improved as ¢ d¢-foct closed sectisn
roadvay on  70-foct Fight-of-way. No asiitivnal highway usprovemmes ere proposed
at this time.
or of concrots sidewalks, curbs and gutters,
otc. will be the full respensibility of the petitiener.

Any
ntrances, aprons

g nt of Tratfic
he antrance locations are subject to approval by 1o Departed
Erginaering, and shall bo constructed in accordance with Baltimore O-unty stancards.

trol:

Sedinent

pavelopment of this property through strirzing, gv
in a sedinent pollution pioblem, -
proporty. A yrading pamit is, cherefors, recwssary for sli greding, ine
stripping of top soil.

dmacging privace and public holdings downstieam of the
luding the

cotoly
depariment of hwatth

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

1. HOOP, M.D.

DONALD e
DEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH DFFICER

Jamary 3L, 1377

. 8. Bric Dilienns, Zoning Coamissioner
Office of Planning and Zonirg

Ceunty Offive Building

Towaen, Maxyland 21204

Dear Mz, Dilionmat

Comzents on 149, Zoulng Advieory Cemittee Meeting, Jamusty 25,
1977, ae as followst

sty wners  Loring Byers Funeral Directozs, Pake
Location: WE/S Liberty Rd. 195" WW Erembrock Dr.
Existing Boning: DeRe 16 & DeR. 5.5
Proposed Zoning! 1 Exception to permit mxpansicn of
existing funersl home.
Roreas 32666
Distrints 2nd
Since cetropolitan vater and sewer exist, no health hazards are
antispatecs
Very truiy vours,
& 7 XLl
o M KLyl oa
Thomas H. Devlin, ldrectexr
BUREAU OF ENVIROMMENTAL fERVICES

ading and stabllizatica could result




i

nmun. -mm AND 21204
13011 23T

Paul B, Relncie
o e

u:uu of Planning and Zonirg
Ecltimore County ﬂ!gﬁl Bullding

Tounon, Nazyland
Attention; Nicholaa B. Comxiart
Zoning Advicory Cemmittos

ot Property Gumer: Loring Byors Funeral Directors, P.A.
Tecation: N&/S Liberty Rd. 195' NW Breabrook Dr.

Ttem No. 1L Zoning Agenda Janaary 25, 1577

Gentlemon:

Pureiant to your request, the reforemsed property has beer surveyed by this
Burvan and the comaents below marked with an”x* are munlbh and required
o be corrected or incorporated (nto the final plans for the praperty.

() 1 tqdnnhtnm-nhmﬂmm yequirod ind shall be
Josated at futcomls g tebt Blok A aTONE iRl h
Vit Dl ttaars CRHE County Staniards as published by the
Tepartaent of Pablic vorka,

A mecond means of vohicle eccess i3 required for the oite,

The vohicle dead-end condiifon shown at

EXCEEDS tha naximus allcved by the Pire Dopartmwnt.

Tov ity sl be mmdy to coyly vith el eyl parte of
Firo Provention Code pricr o oscupancy or beginniig of operations.

Tha belldings snd struatures exiabing o propossd <o the aite shall
coaply with all applicable roquirements Hatds

Coction Legoetation Seandare o 101 “1ace safety Code", 1970
Bdition prior to cooupanay.

Site plans are spproved ae drova.

Tho Pire Prevention Buromu han no coments, ot thin time,

AT ),

Tlamning
gt N N—

oﬁg.cr
ﬂ 118
NEWSPARERS

TOWSON, MD. 21204 Mar. 2,

0O Catonsvil

O Suburban Times East

weekly newspapers pul

231d gay or_March '
was inscrted in the issues of Max. 2, 1977,

1977

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement of

Petition for Special Exception- Loring-Byers
‘was inserted in the following:  Funeral Directors

Times O Towson Times
O Dundaik Times O Arbutus Times

O Essex Times Community Times
O Suburban Times West

d in Baltimore, County, Maryland,
once a week for_ON€ __successive wecks before the
77 that is 10 say, the same

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS,

battimere county

depariment of permiv. ond leenses
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
130114943610

JOHN D SEVFFERT

CIRECTOR Jamary 27, 1977
Mr. 5, Bric Dilionna, Commisaioner
ffice of Flaming and Boning.
Soulty ceein ulldiig
Towson, Marylsnd 21

Dear Mr. Dilienns:

Coumerin on Ttem # 19 Zoning Adviscry Gomaiitec Neoting, Jamacy 25, 1977
are aa follows:

Property Owner: loring iyers Funeral Direotors, Puls

Looktiens . W/B/S Liberty Hoad - 195! W brenbrock Dr.

Zoning:  DuK. 16 & DBs Su
mmf rﬂmﬂi‘hpﬂﬂtmﬂﬂmﬁwm

Acves: 3,646
Dincriot, 2nd

checked below are applicable:

Structure shal forn to Baltimere County Building Code (B.C.0.3.)
1970 Edition e 13T Sipl sment and o¥uar mpplibable codess

& buflding permit shall be required before consiruction can negin.

Three seto of construction drawings vill be required to fiie an
applieation for a building perait.
Three seto of censtruction drawings with a registered Karyland

ar 15 original sesl vill be required to file
an application for & building pormits

Wood frasa valls are not pernitled within 30" of & prorerts 1
Gontast Duilding Departuert (€ distasce between 3'0° and 6"
of property

¥, o comment.

(C) 6. Boqueated setbuck vacience conflicts with the Baltimora founty
Fuilding Code. See Seotion

ery truly yours,

ikt ks, ;

Charles E.
Plans zrmw Chief
CEB:rr§

TOWSON, M. Masehi3. ... -, 1870
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the aunesed advectisement was

published r THE JEFFERSONIAN, 2 weekly newspaper printed
and published in Tov-on. Baitimors County, Md., omoocinxeaty

e 18 7T ihe IR publication

appearing on the.._._ 3¢ _aay of.

1.7

L LTI

Cost of Advertisement, 3. ___

EOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLANT - 21204

Dato: Jauuary 20, 1977

Mr. S, Eric
Rty c«m!z nmu Building
Towson, Maryland

Z.A.C. Mesting of: Januagy 25, 1077

RE: Itom No: 149
Propecty Owner: Loring Byers Funeral thunn. ? A.
Lacation: Nws ubcrty Roal 195° NN Brenh:
Present D.R. 16 & D.R. 5.5
lwpﬂsed Zoniug: Special exception to pergit expansion of
existieg €uroral hume

Nistrict:

Dasr Mr. DiNanna:
No bearing on srudent population.

Very truly yours

hige
W. Nick Petrovich,
Field Kepresentative

P AL vomeck

[-Sren

CERTIFICATE OF POSTINE
ZONING DEPARTICENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsnn, Marytond

it s s

) o . Date of Posting..
Poated for: L[ €T N ien For $Pvept ExcerTien

puoner: _Loine O¥ers Foweeps Directers

S NE[S. of ligerry [d. 195" Nw of (frenfroor Rd.

Location of Sgaee. FR00T_ST28 Lesewsy I

Roleur Date ot ceturns Aa172H__L1 (627

DALTIMORE LOUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING ALD ZONING
County Cffice Building
1il w. Chesapeake Avenue
Tewson, ‘aryland 21204

Your Patition has be

en recelved * ehis _ // _ day of
é; ASTZ. BN e T L catesd i

___Caah
7 ,/’ . Cther
» Eric DiNenda, ==
Zoning Commissioner
Fetitioner, Byocs Grnverd P2 Submitted by Lo ;’,.
Petitioner's Attorne, (2. LAl Reviewed by SiZ
S—L DA

* This is not Lo be intarpreted
asaignment nf a hearing hacss 33 cceptance of whe Petition for

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY(AND
OFTICE OF FINANCE - REVTHUE
MISCELLANEOUS. CASH FEcEeT

e T T

5700m

VAL BATIOA T SARATUR € v Cagmin

B A s 3 SC00w

VALIGATION L8 ¥i51ans URE OF CARMIEN
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